

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

STATE OF NEW YORK, STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
STATE OF ILLINOIS, STATE OF MARYLAND,
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, STATE OF
MINNESOTA, STATE OF OREGON, STATE OF
VERMONT, and COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY; ANDREW WHEELER as Administrator of
the UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY; and SUSAN PARKER
BODINE as Assistant Administrator of the UNITED
STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY,

Defendants.

20-CV-3714 (CM)
[rel 20-CV-3058]

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE
STATES' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

 The COVID-19 pandemic..... 1

 The Policy 2

 Federal Environmental Laws Impacted by the Policy 4

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The States are Likely to Succeed on the Merits..... 6

 A. The Policy is justiciable..... 6

 1. The Policy is final agency action. 6

 2. The Policy is not committed to agency discretion by law. 8

 B. The Policy exceeds EPA’s statutory authority..... 9

 1. The Policy is *ultra vires* agency action..... 9

 2. The Policy is an abdication of EPA’s statutory duties..... 11

 C. The Policy is arbitrary and capricious. 13

 1. EPA failed to consider the impact of the Policy on industry compliance and on public health and safety..... 13

 a. EPA did not consider the Policy’s impacts on compliance with monitoring and reporting obligations and on facility pollution levels.....13

 b. EPA did not consider the Policy’s impacts on public health and safety.....15

 2. EPA departed from settled agency policy against issuing broad “no action” enforcement policies without reasoned explanation. 16

 D. The Policy violates APA notice and comment requirements for rulemakings..... 19

 II. The Policy is Causing Irreparable Harm to the States..... 20

 A. Increased pollution resulting from the Policy threatens our residents..... 21

B. The Policy irreparably harms the States by forcing them to expend nonrecoverable costs in attempting to determine facility compliance.	23
III. The Public Interest and Balance of the Equities Favor the States.	24
IV. An Injunction Without Geographic Limitation is Appropriate.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	20
<i>Bauer v. Veneman</i> , 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	6
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	25
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coal. v. EPA</i> , 493 F.3d 207 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	8
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	9
<i>Cnty. of Santa Clara v. Trump</i> , 250 F. Supp. 3d 497 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	24
<i>Crowley Caribbean Transp., Inc. v. Pena</i> , 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	8
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. USDA</i> No. CV 20-119 (BAH), 2020 WL 1236657 (D.D.C. Mar. 13, 2020).....	24
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	16, 18
<i>FCC v. Fox Tel. Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	16, 18

Gen. Elec. Corp. v. EPA,
290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....7, 20

Harmon v. Thornburgh,
878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....25

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985).....6, 8, 11

Islander E. Pipeline Co. v. Conn. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.,
482 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2006).....19

La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC,
476 U.S. 355 (1986).....9

League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....25

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 13-14, 16

Mullins v. City of New York,
626 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2010).....20

New York v. BB’s Corner, Inc.,
No. 12 Civ. 1828, 2012 WL 2402624 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2012).....23

New York v. EPA,
413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....17

New York v. HHS,
414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....18

New York v. Schweiker,
557 F. Supp. 354 (S.D.N.Y. 1983)23

New York v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
408 F. Supp. 3d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....24

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....24

NRDC v. DOI,
397 F. Supp. 3d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....7

NRDC v. DOI,
410 F. Supp. 3d 582 (S.D.N.Y., 2019).....16

<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 755 F.3d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>NRDC v. NHTSA</i> , 894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018).....	9, 21
<i>NRDC v. Wheeler</i> , 955 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>OSG Bulk Ships, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 132 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Petroleum Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 22 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Collins</i> , 359 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2004).....	9, 11-12
<i>Roman v. Korson</i> , 918 F. Supp. 1108 (W.D. Mich. 1995).....	12
<i>S.C. Coastal Conservation League v. Pruitt</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 959 (D.S.C. 2018).....	25
<i>Seife v. HHS</i> , 18 Civ. 11462 (NRB), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31486 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2020).....	11
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 705 F.3d 458 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Sierra Club v. Simkins Indus., Inc.</i> , 847 F.2d 1109 (4th Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>Trump v. Int'l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....	25
<i>United States v. Ohio Edison</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 829 (S.D. Ohio 2003).....	4
<i>Velesaca v. Decker</i> , No. 20 Civ. 1803 (AKH), 2020 WL 2114984 (S.D.N.Y. May 4, 2020).....	25
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance v. EPA</i> , 853 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	24

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C.

§ 553(b)(3)(A).....19
 § 701(a)(2)6
 § 702.....20
 § 704.....6
 § 706(2)(A)13
 § 706(2)(C).....9, 12
 § 706(2)(D)20

33 U.S.C.

§ 1318.....5
 § 1318(a)(A).....10
 § 1319.....4
 § 1319(a)4, 10
 § 1319(b).....10
 § 1342(b).....4
 § 1364(a)11
 § 1365.....4

42 U.S.C.

§ 300g-311
 § 300g-3(c)(4)5
 § 300j-4(a).....10
 § 6926(b).....4
 § 6927.....5
 § 6928.....4, 11
 § 6928(a)(2)4
 § 6934.....5
 § 6934(a)10
 § 6972.....4
 § 7410(a)(2)(B)4
 § 7410(f).....11
 § 7413.....4
 § 7413(b).....10-11
 § 7603.....11
 § 7604.....4
 § 7661a(b)(2)10
 § 9603(a)10
 § 11004(a)10
 § 11023.....5
 § 11054.....11

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. pt. 75.....3

40 C.F.R.
 § 68.56(d) 23-24
 § 68.73(d) 23-24
 § 70.6(a)(3) 11

84 Fed. Reg. 50,244 (Sept. 24, 2019) 22

84 Fed. Reg. 69,834 (Dec. 19, 2019) 15, 23

85 Fed. Reg. 15,337 (Mar. 18, 2020) 1

85 Fed. Reg. 22,362 (Apr. 22, 2020) 3

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

Brief of *Amici Curiae* Cynthia Giles and Steven A. Herman, *NRDC v. Bodine* No. 20-cv-3058 (S.D.N.Y. May 6, 2020) 17

California EPA, *CalEPA Issues Statement on Compliance with Regulatory Requirements During the COVID-19 Emergency*, <https://calepa.ca.gov/2020/04/15/calepa-statement-on-compliance-with-regulatory-requirements-during-the-covid-19-emergency/> (Last visited June 5, 2020) 19

Illinois EPA, *Compliance Expectation Statement*, https://www2.illinois.gov/epa/topics/Documents/Agency_Compliance_Expectations_Statement.pdf (Last visited June 5, 2020) 19

Illinois EPA, *COVID-19 Enforcement Discretion Issues.pdf*, <https://www2.illinois.gov/epa/topics/Documents/COVID-19%20Enforcement%20Discretion%20Issues.pdf> (Last visited June 5, 2020) 19

Maryland MDE, *MDE COVID-19 Update*, <https://mde.maryland.gov/Pages/MDE-COVID-19-Update.aspx> (Last visited June 5, 2020) 19

Minnesota PCA, *COVID-19 and regulatory flexibility*, <https://www.pca.state.mn.us/covid-19/covid-19-and-regulatory-flexibility> (Last visited June 5, 2020) 19

Minnesota PCA., *Requests for MPCA regulatory flexibility due to COVID-19*, <https://www.pca.state.mn.us/covid-19/requests-mpca-regulatory-flexibility-due-covid-19> (Last visited June 5, 2020) 19

Oregon DEQ , *DEQ response to COVID-19*, <https://www.oregon.gov/deq/Pages/covid-19.aspx> (last visted June 5, 2020) 19

Vermont DEQ , *Agency of Natural Resources COVID – 19 State of Emergency Enforcement and Compliance Guidance Document March 31, 2020*, <https://anr.vermont.gov/sites/anr/files/emergencyinfo/enforcement-discretion-covid-19-guidance.pdf> (Last visited June 5, 2020).....19

Virginia DEQ, *COVID-19 Compliance and Enforcement Guidance*, <https://www.ecos.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/03/Virginia-COVID-19compliance.pdf> (Last visited June 5, 2020)19
